The H-J Family of Companies
Current Limiting Fuses
The H-J Family of Companies
3010 High Ridge Blvd.
High Ridge, Mo. 63049 USA
+1-636-677-3421

interrupt only currents above the minimum interrupting
current (shown on the fuse nameplate and the characteristic
curve) through its maximum interrupting capacity, 50,000
amperes rms symmetrical.
To provide protection below the minimum interrupting
current of the oil-submersible protector another series
connected over-current protective device must be used.
Normally in distribution transformers, this device takes the
form of an under-oil expulsion fuse. The oil-submersible,
Current Limiting Fuse interrupts the high-fault currents
while the expulsion fuse interrupts low-fault currents.
These 2 fuses are coordinated to protect each fuse beyond
its capability and to achieve full range protection of the
transformer.
with Stainless Steel clamps.
9F59CBD165, 17.2 kV 165 AMP Shorty Fuse9F59CDF200, 38 kV 200 Amp Fuse
Current Limiting Fuses 3
Shorty Fuses
The H-J Family of Companies has expanded its line of “Shorty”
Current Limiting Fuses to complete the entire range.  The

“B”
Minimum
Interrupting
Rating
Minimum
Melting I2t
Maximum
Total I2t
Peak Arc
Voltage
Maximum
Interrupting
Rating
kV RMS AMPs – Inch Inch Inch RMS AMPs A2s A2s kV RMS AMP Sym
8.3
30 9F59CBC030
2.21
6.09 7.09
260 1890 10000
25
50,000
40 9F59CBC040 415 3180 12800
125 9F59CBC125
9.89 10.92
850 39690 136000
150 9F59CBC150 900 24200 130000
23165 9F59CBC165 1020 40590 200000
200 9F59CBC200 1120 56250 267000
10.0
50 9F59CBC050
6.68 7.70
300 2600 21500
24
65 9F59CBC065 350 3870 31000
80 9F59CBC080 430 6490 51000
100 9F59CBC100 570 13290 101000
15.5 165 9F59CBD165 2.21 15.49 16.53 780 53150 194000 43 50,000
17.2
30 9F59CBD030
2.21
8.17 9.17
240 1280 6200
49
50,000
40 9F59CBD040 330 2430 10500
50 9F59CBD050 440 4410 17700
65 9F59CBD065
11.01 12.01
360 3870 27500
4580 9F59CBD080 440 6490 39000
100 9F59CBD100 580 13290 67800
125 9F59CBD125
15.49 16.49
540 15490 66200
47 43,500
150 9F59CBD150 700 36000 132000
25.5
30 9F59CBE030
2.21
11.68 12.68
300 970 6900
64 50,000
40 9F59CBE040 390 1620 10300
50 9F59CBE050 570 3320 21600
65 9F59CBE065
15.29 16.29
360 3870 29700
80 9F59CBE080 440 6490 43900
100 9F59CBE100 575 13290 87500
38.0
65 9F59CCF065
3.29
18.32 19.32
380 2600 14000
105
50,000
80 9F59CCF080 510 5800 25000
100 9F59CCF100 640 9000 39000
125 9F59CCF125 880 19300 90000
140 9F59CCF140
20.97
21.97
710 24300 105000
165 9F59CCF165 1100 43500 180000
200 9F59CDF200 25.97 1190 52600 250000 25,000
.63
15.9
.94
23.8

(BOTH ENDS)
9F59T Series - Standard Fuses
OSP Ratings and Dimensional Data
9F59T Series - Standard Fuses
Maximum Rating kV
Continuous Current
Rating rms
Amperes
Interrupting Rating
Amperes
(rms symmetrical)
H-J Cat. # Shipping Weight (lbs.)
Dimensions (inches)
A B C
8.3 kV
40 50,000 9F59TBC040 2.7 2.2 10.0 11.2
50 50,000 9F59TBC050 2.7 2.2 10.0 11.2
65 50,000 9F59TBC065 2.7 2.2 10.0 11.2
80 50,000 9F59TBC080 2.7 2.2 10.0 11.2
100 50,000 9F59TBC100 2.7 2.2 10.0 11.2
125 50,000 9F59TCC125 6.4 3.3 10.0 11.2
150 50,000 9F59TCC150 6.4 3.3 10.0 11.2
200 50,000 9F59TCC200 6.4 3.3 10.0 11.2
250 50,000 This rating is achieved by paralleling 2-9F59TCC125 fuses.
300 50,000 This rating is achieved by paralleling 2-9F59TCC150 fuses.
15.5 kV
40 50,000 9F59TBD040 4.4 2.2 15.42 16.62
50 50,000 9F59TBD050 4.4 2.2 15.42 16.62
65 50,000 9F59TBD065 4.4 2.2 15.42 16.62
80 50,000 9F59TBD080 4.4 2.2 15.42 16.62
100 50,000 9F59TCD100 9.6 3.3 15.42 16.62
125 50,000 9F59TCD125 9.6 3.3 15.42 16.62
150 50,000 9F59TCD150 9.6 3.3 15.42 16.62
250 50,000 This rating is achieved by paralleling 2-9F59TCD125 fuses.
300 50,000 This rating is achieved by paralleling 2-9F59TCD150 fuses.
23.0 kV
40 50,000 9F59TBE040 4.4 2.2 15.42 16.62
50 50,000 9F59TBE050 4.4 2.2 15.42 16.62
65 50,000 9F59TBE065 4.4 2.2 15.42 16.62
Standard OSP Fuses
5
The H-J Family of Companies
3010 High Ridge Blvd.